Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA ----OO----

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 092

RESOLUTION ADOPTING MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR OF DILG NO. 2019-121, IMPLEMENTING PRESIDENTIAL DIRECTIVE DURING THE 4TH STATE OF THE NATION ADDRESS OF THE PRESIDENT TO CLEAR ROADS OF ILLEGAL STRUCTURES AND CONSTRUCTIONS

WHEREAS, in line with the President's Directive during the 2019 State of the nation Address, all Local Officials are enjoined to exercise their powers essential to reclaim public roads which are being used for private ends and in the process, rid them of illegal structures and constructions;

WHEREAS, the Presidential Directive is being implemented by all LGU's nationwide, clearly roads of illegal structures and constructions;

WHEREAS, for immediate and effective implementation of the aforesaid directive, all LGU's are directed to strictly enforced the clearing of roads free from any obstructions, thus ensuring the evidence of road accidents and eventually for public safety.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION ADOPTING MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR OF DILG NO. 2019-121, IMPLEMENTING PRESIDENTIAL DIRECTIVE DURING THE 4TH STATE OF THE NATION ADDRESS OF THE PRESIDENT TO CLEAR ROADS OF ILLEGAL STRUCTURES AND CONSTRUCTIONS.

ADOPTED this **5**th **day of August 2019**, on motion of *Hon. Ireneo D. Pecina* duly seconded by *Hon. Noel P. Espiritu and Hon. Germaine D. Dableo*.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:
	(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO

Municipal Mayor

SBO-jma/Res.#2019-092/mayorsoffice-RPG